

FILED

JUL 07 2017

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 346714

**In The Court Of Appeals
The State Of Washington
Division III**

MONICA DIAZ BARRIGA FIGUEROA, AS PARENT
AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF BRAYAN MARTINEZ,
A MINOR,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

CONSUELO PRIETO MARISCAL,

Respondent/Defendant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brian J. Anderson WSBA#39061
5861 W. Clearwater Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
509-734-1345

Ned Stratton WSBA #42299
5861 W. Clearwater Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
509-734-1345

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

 Assignment of Error 1 1

 Assignment of Error 2 1

 Assignment of Error 3 1

 Assignment of Error 4 1

 Assignment of Error 5 2

 Assignment of Error 6 2

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 1 2

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 2 3

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 3 3

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 4 4

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 5 4

 Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error 6 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

 Standard of Review 14

 A. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error When It Allowed Entry of a PIP Application as an Admission Under ER 801(d)(2), Even Though the Statement Was Made by Someone Other Than Plaintiff Based on Hearsay in a Police Report 16

 B. The Trial Court Should Have Granted Plaintiff’s Motion for a New Trial, Because Allowing Defense Counsel’s Numerous References to Hearsay Contained in Medical Records At Trial Unfairly Prejudiced Plaintiff and Prevented Him From Having a Fair Trial. 22

 C. The Trial Court Erred by Allowing Reference to and Admission of the Police Report Into Evidence When It Was Hearsay, Lacked

Foundation for Its Admission, and When It Was Based on a Witness’s Speculation and Not on Personal Knowledge	27
D. The Trial Court Erred by Allowing Defense Expert Testimony which Relied On and Reference Unfounded Hearsay Evidence In the Police Report and to present numerous unfounded speculative scenarios in an attempt to confuse the jury.	29
E. The Trial Court Should Have Granted Plaintiff a Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict or a New Trial When the Jury’s Verdict Was Contrary to The Evidence.	33
1. The jury’s verdict absolving Ms. Prieto Mariscal of all negligence was contrary to the law and evidence in this case, which showed that Ms. Prieto Mariscal negligently drove her vehicle without looking ahead of her and see what there was to be seen	35
F. Although Each of The Above Assignments of Error May Be Adequate On Its Own To Show Unfair Prejudice To Plaintiff, The Cumulative Effect Of The Errors Prevented Plaintiff From Having A Fair Trial.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	14
<u>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	19
<u>Brown v. Superior Underwriters</u> , 30 Wn. App. 303, 632 P.2d 887 (1980)	36
<u>Cofer v. County of Pierce</u> , 8 Wn.App. 258, 505 P.2d 476 (1973).....	19
<u>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</u> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (Div. 1 1986).....	30
<u>Davis v. Cox</u> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 325 P.3d 255 (Div. 1 2014).....	20
<u>Davis v. Early Constr. Co.</u> , 63 Wn.2d 252, 386 P.2d 958 (1963).....	15
<u>Douglas v. Freeman</u> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	35, 36
<u>Elmer v. Vanderford</u> , 74 Wn.2d 546, 445 P.2d 612 (1968).....	37
<u>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)..	34, 36
<u>Harris v. Drake</u> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	17, 18
<u>Heidibrink v. Moriwaki</u> , 104 Wn.2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985).....	17
<u>Hizey v. Carpenter</u> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	14
<u>In re Detention of Coe</u> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 329 (2012).....	28
<u>In re Detention of Pouncy</u> , 144 Wn. App. 609, 184 P.3d 651 (Div. 1 2008)	30
<u>Industrial Indem. Co. of Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</u> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520, (1990).....	14
<u>Kadiak Fisheries Co. v. Murphy Diesel Co.</u> , 70 Wn.2d 153, 422 P.2d 496 (1967).....	19
<u>Lian v. Stalick</u> , 106 Wn. App. 811, 25 P.3d 467 (2001).....	36
<u>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	19
<u>Mathers v. Stephens</u> , 22 Wn.2d 364, 156 P.2d 227 (1945)	37
<u>Miller v. Likins</u> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (Div. 1 2001)..	29, 30, 38
<u>Nord v. Shoreline Sav. Ass'n</u> , 116 Wn.2d 477, 805 P.2d 800 (1991).....	36
<u>Palmer v. Jensen</u> , 132 Wn.2d 193, 937 P.2d 597 (1997).....	15, 36
<u>Rockefeller v. Standard Oil Co. of California</u> , 11 Wn. App. 520, 523 P.2d 1207 (Div. 1 1974).....	37
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</u> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (Div. 1 1991)	29
<u>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 948 P.2d 816 (1997)	34
<u>State ex rel. Carrol v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	14
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	39

<u>State v. Alvarez-Abrego</u> , 154 Wn. App. 351, 225 P.3d 396 (Div. 2 2010)	25
<u>State v. Badda</u> , 63 Wn.2d 176, 385 P.2d 859 (1963)	39
<u>State v. Carlin</u> , 40 Wn. App. 698, 700 P.2d 323 (Div. 1 1985)	27
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	39
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)	13, 14
<u>State v. Dolan</u> , 118 Wn. App. 323, 73 P.3d 1011 (Div. 2 2003)	27, 31
<u>State v. Foxhoven</u> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007)	13
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 74 Wn.2d 726, 446 P.2d 323 (1968)	36
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 114 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001)	14
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996)	14
<u>State v. Thang</u> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)	14
<u>State v. Whalon</u> , 1 Wn. App. 785, 464 P.2d 730 (1970)	39
<u>State v. White</u> , 72 Wn.2d 524, 433 P.2d 682, 686-87 (1967)	24
<u>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</u> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (Div. 3 1992)	35, 37
<u>Tusnadi v. Frodle</u> , 8 Wn. App. 239, 505 P.2d 165 (Div. 1 1973)	37
<u>Wright v. Engum</u> , 124 Wn.2d 343, 878 P.2d 1198 (1994)	14, 15

Statutes

RCW 46.61.245	42
RCW 5.40.050	42

Other Authorities

WPI 12.06	42
-----------	----

Rules

CR 50	36
CR 59	37, 38
ER 602	25, 29
ER 702	32
ER 703	32
ER 801	20
ER 802	25
ER 803	25
ER 805	25
ER 901	29
